through	other	comprehensive
income	(FVOCI)

Sovereign	rating	(AAA	to	A-) — — 548,974 2,969 551,943
208,353 227,592 548,974 2,969 987,888

Registration	No.	199401025304	(310983-V)

BANK	OF	AMERICA	MALAYSIA	BERHAD
	 (Incorporated	in	Malaysia)

	 NOTES	TO	THE	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
FOR	THE	FINANCIAL	YEAR	ENDED	31	DECEMBER	2022

89

32	 USE	OF	FINANCIAL	INSTRUMENTS	(CONTINUED)

H	 Market	risk

Market	risk	sensitivity	assessment	is	based	on	the	changes	in	key	variables,	such	as	interest	rates	and	foreign
currency	rates,	while	all	other	variables	remain	unchanged.	The	sensitivity	factors	used	are	assumptions	based
on	parallel	shifts	in	the	key	variables	to	project	the	impact	on	the	assets	and	liabilities	position	of	the	Bank.

The	scenarios	used	are	simplified	whereby	 it	 is	assumed	that	all	key	variables	 for	all	maturities	move	at	 the
same	time	and	by	the	same	magnitude	and	do	not	incorporate	actions	that	would	be	otherwise	taken	by	risk
management	to	mitigate	the	effect	of	this	movement	in	key	variables.	In	reality,	the	Bank	proactively	seeks	to
ensure	that	the	interest	rate	risk	profile	is	managed	to	minimise	losses	and	optimise	net	revenues.

Interest	rate	risk	sensitivity	analysis	on	banking	book

	 2022	 	 2021
Scenario RM’000 RM’000

Economic	Value	Impact Parallel	250	bps	up 	 195,521	 	 126,012
Parallel	200	bps	up 	 156,416	 	 100,810
Parallel	150	bps	up 	 117,312	 	 75,607
Steepener 	 (74,732)	 	 (50,233)
Flattener 	 102,439	 	 65,410
Short	Rate	Up 	 156,762	 	 100,477
Short	Rate	Down 	 (156,762)	 	 (100,477)

Earnings	at	Risk Parallel	250	bps	up 	 148,178	 	 92,836
Parallel	200	bps	up 	 118,543	 	 74,269
Parallel	150	bps	up 	 88,907	 	 55,702

The	following	table	presents	year-end,	average,	high	and	low	daily	VaR	using	a	99	percent	confidence	level.

Year	End Average High Low
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

2022
VaR	of	the	Bank 	 2,211	 	 3,747	 	 7,791	 	 969
Foreign	exchange 	 2,302	 	 3,721	 	 7,707	 	 1,061
Interest	rate 	 1,250	 	 1,321	 	 4,848	 	 33

2021
VaR	of	the	Bank 	 2,682	 	 3,433	 	 8,195	 	 975
Foreign	exchange 	 2,035	 	 1,388	 	 4,581	 	 29
Interest	rate 	 2,321	 	 3,016	 	 7,736	 	 884

Registration	No.	199401025304	(310983-V)

BANK	OF	AMERICA	MALAYSIA	BERHAD
	 (Incorporated	in	Malaysia)

	 NOTES	TO	THE	FINANCIAL	STATEMENTS
FOR	THE	FINANCIAL	YEAR	ENDED	31	DECEMBER	2022

90

33	 FAIR	VALUE	OF	FINANCIAL	INSTRUMENTS

Financial	instruments	comprise	financial	assets,	financial	liabilities	and	off-balance	sheet	financial	instruments.
Fair	value	is	the	amount	at	which	a	financial	asset	could	be	exchanged	or	a	financial	liability	settled,	between
knowledgeable	 and	 willing	 parties	 in	 an	 arm’s	 length	 transaction.	 The	 information	 presented	 herein
represents	the	estimates	of	fair	values	as	at	the	balance	sheet	date.